transportation modes other than automobile for developments outside these 
districts is negligible. The peak hour development trips will be determined 
through application of the peak to daily traffic ratio for the roadway segment. 

(5) Required submittals. 
a. The applicant for a development generating between two hundred fifty-one (251) 

and one thousand (1,000) new daily trips shall have an engineer or planner with 
responsible transportation planning experience prepare a limited transportation 
impact analysis. City data shall be used when available. 

b. The applicant shall provide a description of proposed development including